

SB0597/774432/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 597

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Pugh” and substitute “Pugh, and Dyson”; in line 5, after “submit” insert “certain information and”; strike beginning with “exempting” in line 6 down through “requirement;” in line 7 and substitute “repealing a certain exemption to a requirement to submit certain records in a certain manner and at a certain time; authorizing the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention to authorize certain law enforcement units to require or receive certain records in certain formats under certain circumstances;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in lines 20 and 23, in each instance, strike “a copy of” and substitute “**THE REQUIRED INFORMATION FROM**”.

On page 2, in line 5, strike “(1)”; in line 9, strike “a copy of” and substitute “**THE REQUIRED INFORMATION FROM**”; in line 10, strike “the end of each” and substitute “**NOON OF THE NEXT**”; strike in their entirety lines 12 through 20, inclusive; in line 21, strike “copy of a”; and in line 26, strike “A copy of” and substitute “**THE REQUIRED INFORMATION FROM**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 1, strike “destroy the copy of” and substitute “**CEASE TO MAINTAIN**”; and after line 2, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any provision of Section 1 of this Act, for a primary law enforcement unit that does not have an electronic reporting system in place on or before October 1, 2009, the

(Over)

Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention, during the 1-year period beginning October 1, 2009, through the end of September 30, 2010, may authorize:

(1) the primary law enforcement unit to require paper reporting from the entities covered under this Act; or

(2) a local law enforcement unit within a county to receive records electronically until the primary law enforcement unit has an electronic reporting system in place.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in lines 3, 7, and 28, strike "2.", "3.", and "4.", respectively, and substitute "3.", "4.", and "5.", respectively; in line 8, strike "Department of State Police and" and substitute "Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention, in consultation with"; in line 9, strike "jointly" and substitute "and local law enforcement units."; in line 21, after "recommendations" insert "for legislation"; and in line 22, after "items" insert "by all participants in the secondhand industry".